established by the annual appropriation for the district courts and 

in accordance with the job description for the position to which 

appointed.  For fiscal year 2023 and each fiscal year thereafter, 

each secretary-bailiff shall receive an annual salary of Forty-two 

Thousand Dollars ($42,000.00).  In each county for which a business 

court sits, the presiding business court judge shall appoint a law 

clerk to serve at the will of the appointing business court judge as 

an unclassified employee exempt from the provisions of the Oklahoma

[...]

shall be quartered in Tulsa at the Oklahoma Court of Civil Appeals. 

SECTION 10.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 91.7g of Title 20, unless there 

is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

A fee of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) shall be 

charged and collected by the court clerk at the time of filing any 

lawsuit in a business court division established pursuant to Section 

1 of this act.  A fee of Fifty Dollars ($50.00) shall be charged and 

collected at the time of filing by the court clerk for any motion